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FEES POLICY
of

TANUNDA NETBALL CLUB INC.

Purpose

To ensure the Tanunda Netball Club (‘TNC’) Management Committee
provide clear direction and provision of information to clulb members in
regards to playing member's fees. Persons registering to play at Tanunda
Netball Club are required to register and pay their registration fee to be
eligible for team placement.

Scope

This policy applies to players involved with Go (formally Netta), Primary, Sub-
Junior, Junior, Intermediate and Senior teams within the Barossa Light and
Gawler Netball Association.

Fee Structure

3.1 The Tanunda Netball Club will employ a fee structure which
complies with the club constitution. An emphasis will be placed on
minimising costs to members while ensuring that the costs of running
the Club (e.g. Equipment, insurances, association fees, courts and
facilities, special projects etc.) are able to be met;

3.2 The Management Committee shall set the fees payable by each
age group and will be passed at the Annual General Meeting in the
preceding year;

3.3 Levies, determined necessary by the Management Committee may
be infroduced from time to fime and will be included within the
overall fee.

Payment of Fees

4.1 Information regarding fee amounts, how registration fees are
required to be made and dates that registrations are due will be
made available to players/parents/guardians directly via the TNC
Secretary, TNC Treasurer prior to selection frials;
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4.2 The tables below outline the discount of fees for players who
accept selection to play with TNC within the BLGNA season and
who are registering after the official date that registrations have
closed;

4.2.1  The discount is to apply to the full registration fee applicable
for that season only and will not be applied against any
club levies or fundraising fees:

Table 1 - Discount for Senior playing members fees

Situation Discount for Senior Player
(over 18 years old)
Prior to Round 4 (inclusive) $0
After Round 4 but prior to Round 9 $40.00
(inclusive)
After Round 9 or the player is unlikely to $80.00
play more than 7 games of the BLGNA
season
After Round 9 and the player is likely to $60.00
play the remainder of the BLGNA season

Table 2 — Discount for Junior playing members fees, where a Sports Voucher
discount has been claimed no further discount will be available.

Situation Discount for Junior Player
(a student playing seniors or 17 years old
or younger)
Prior to Round 4 (inclusive) $0
After Round 4 but prior to Round 9 No Sports Voucher claimed then the
(inclusive) discount is $40
After Round 9 or the player is unlikely | No Sports Voucher claimed then the
to play more than 7 games of the discount is $60
BLGNA season
After Round 9 and the player is likely No Sports Voucher claimed then the
to play the remainder of the BLGNA discount is $50
season

4.3 It is required that a player must be registered on PlayHQ prior to the
player taking the court or their first game of the season, unless a
single game voucher is being used;

4.4 TNC provides the opportunity for the club component of fees to be

paid by instalments. A written request seeking approval must be
provided to the TNC Treasurer or TNC Secretary;
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5. Refund of Fees

5.1

5.2

In all cases (other than 5.2.1), a fee refund will only occur after a
written request (address to the TNC Treasurer or TNC Secretary) has
been reviewed by and approved by the Management Committee.
Tanunda Netball Club can only provide refunds on the Club portion
of any fees. Tanunda Netball Club is unable to refund any fees that
have been paid to Netball SA, BLGNA or Netball Australia;

A request to refund fees will only be considered subject to the
following conditions:

5.2.1 A player having paid their full registration fee, becomes
injured or provides an acceptable reason that they are
unable to play after the first game in Round 1, and no later
than the commencement of the second game in Round 1,
the Management Committee will consider a full refund less
any amount required to be paid to Netball SA, BLGNA and
Netball Australia for that season;

5.2.2  During the remaining games in the season, if a player,
having paid their full registration fees, but subsequently is
unable to play out the remainder of the season due to
reasons deemed acceptable by the Management
Committee (ie. serious injury, ill health, unexpected
relocation), the Management Committee will consider a
partial refund not exceeding 50% less any amount required
to be paid to Netball SA, BLGNA and Netball Australia; or

5.2.3 Any unforeseeable reason arising in which TNC may not be
able to meet its obligations to a player, in which case, after
the matter being brought to the Management Committee’s
aftention, the Management Committee will determine a fair
and reasonable amount.

6. Non-Refund of Fees

A request for a refund of fees will not be considered by the TNC in the
following situations:

6.1

6.2

6.3

a player choosing not to continue to play with TNC;

a player being unable to play/participate in games due to
disciplinary reasons; or

a player or an associated member (e.g. family member) being
expelled from the TNC.

7. References

TNC Constitution
TNC Codes of Conduct
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